

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1845.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: Wm. T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1845.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1845.

Chapter 350.

Resolve additional concerning certain early records of the Province of Maine.

Resolved, That in addition to the sums heretofore appropriated, Early records of there be appropriated the sum of one hundred dollars, to be ex- Maine, \$100. pended in part or in whole, under the direction of the governor and council, for the purpose of transcribing the early records of the Province of Mame, now in the keeping of the clerk of the judicial courts for the county of York.

[Approved March 31, 1845.]

Снар. 380.

Chapter 381.

Resolve for the improvement of the Canada read.

Resolved, There is hereby appropriated the sum of two hundred Canada road. dollars, for the repair of the Canada road, in township number four, range three, north of Bingham's Kennebec purchase, to be expended by an agent to be appointed by the land agent.

[Approved March 31, 1845.]

Chapter 382.

·Resolve in favor of Eliphalet Watson.

Resolved, That the land agent be directed to cancel the bond of In favor of E. Eliphalet Watson, for the sum of sixty dollars, dated in the year eighteen hundred and forty, the same as if his name had been embraced in a resolve, entitled "resolve in favor of Henry C. Harvey and others," approved March seventh, eighteen hundred and fortyfive.

[Approved March 31, 1845.]

Chapter 383.

Resolve authorizing the county commissioners for the county of Franklin to lay out a road.

Resolved, That the county commissioners for the county of Public highway Franklin, are hereby authorized to lay out and establish a public authorized over certain townroad or highway over townships numbered three, in the fourth range, ships in co. of Franklin. and numbered three, in the fifth range of townships, in the county of Franklin, if they judge it to be of public convenience and necessity,

 $\frac{C_{HAP. 284.}}{by individuals.}$ in the same manner that they would, if said townships were owned

[Approved March 31, 1845.]

Chapter 384.

Resolve in favor of George Williston.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state, to George Williston, of Brunswick, the sum of four dollars per month, for one year, from the first day of April, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-five, in consequence of an injury received while doing military duty, on the eighteenth day of September, in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-eight.

[Approved April 3, 1845.]

Chapter 385.

Resolve in relation to the state library.

State library.

Resolved, That the superintendent of the state buildings, be directed to remove the partitions between the room recently occupied by the valuation committee and the room in which the state library is now deposited, and prepare the said rooms for the reception of the library, agreeable to the plan, and under the direction of the secretary of state; and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant, on the treasurer, for moneys to defray the expenses thereof, to an amount not exceeding one hundred and fifty dollars.

[Approved April 4, 1845.]

Chapter 386.

Resolve in favor of Benjamin J. Porter.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized and directed to convey to Benjamin J. Porter, of Camden, in the county of Waldo, six hundred acres of good settling land: provided, the said Porter shall surrender to the land agent the certificate of land granted him, under a resolve approved March twentieth, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-eight.

[Approved April 4, 1845.]

In favor of Benj. J. Porter.

In favor of Geo. Williston.

410